CHAPTER 247—S.F.No.3119

An act relating to labor; public employees; grievances and arbitration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 179.70, Subdivision 5, and Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 179.72, Subdivision 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 179.70, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

- Subd. 5. LABOR; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES; GRIEVANCES AND ARBITRATION. All arbitration decisions authorized or required by a grievance procedure shall be subject to those limitations of arbitration decisions contained in section 179.72, subdivision 7. Further, upon rendering any arbitration decision authorized or required by a grievance procedure the arbitrator shall transmit both to the board and to the director a copy of his decision and any written explanation thereof. Should any issues submitted to arbitration be settled voluntarily before the arbitrator issues his decision, notice of such settlement shall be made by the arbitrator in a report issued both to the board and to the director.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 179.72, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Upon issuing its decision and order involving any dispute, the panel shall transmit the order and any written decision explaining the order to the board and to the director and to the appropriate representative or officer of the public employer and the employees. Should any issues submitted to arbitration be settled voluntarily before the arbitrator issues his decision, notice of such settlement shall be made by the arbitrator in a report issued both to the board and to the director.

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 248—S.F.No.3212

An act relating to game and fish; eligibility for free fishing licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 98.47, Subdivision 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 98.47,

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. GAME AND FISH; FISHING; ELIGIBILITY FOR FREE LICENSES. A license to take fish by angling or spearing shall be issued to any citizen of Minnesota who is blind, or is a recipient of supplemental security income for the aged, blind, and disabled, or is a recipient of social security aid to the disabled under U.S.C. Title 42, Section 416, Paragraph (i)(1) or Section 423(d), or is a recipient of workmen's compensation based on a finding of total and permanent disability, without charge.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 249—S.F.No.3406 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to historic sites; designating additional historical sites and historic districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 138.081; 138.52, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 138.53, by adding subdivisions; 138.54, by adding a subdivision; 138.58, by adding subdivisions; and 138.73, by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 138.081, is amended to read:

138.081 HISTORIC SITES; ADDED SITES AND DISTRICTS; EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AS AGENCY TO ACCEPT FEDERAL FUNDS. Subdivision 1. The executive council of the Minnesota historical society is hereby designated the state agency with power to accept any and all moneys provided for or made available to this state by the United States of America or any department or agency thereof for surveys, restoration, construction, equipping, or other purposes relating to the state historic sites program in accordance with the provisions of federal law and any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder and are further authorized to do any and all things required of this state by such federal law and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder in order to obtain such federal moneys.

Subd. 2. The director of the Minnesota historical society, as state historic preservation officer, shall be responsible for the preparation, implementation and administration of the state historic preservation plan and the federal historic preservation act (P.L. 89-665). The director of the Minnesota historical society shall review and approve in writing all grants-in-aid for architectural, archaeological and historic

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout